

Fax: (614) 462-5135
Email: jmcdonald@szd.com
ssmith@szd.com
mgreen@szd.com

Barry W. Bova (0041047)
817 Kilbourne Street, P.O. Box 448
Bellevue, Ohio 44811
Tel: (419) 483-7119
Fax: (419) 483-7224
Email: bbova@clydeohio.org

Counsel for Appellant City of Clyde

Ohio Attorney General's Office
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-8980
Fax: (614) 466-5087
Email: wmarshall@ag.state.oh.us

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee
Ohio Attorney General Marc Dann*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. The General Assembly cannot foreclose all local firearm regulations when there is no conflict with a general state law: Preemption is not the law in Ohio.....	2
B. Reasonable municipal regulation of firearms is not prohibited under the Ohio Constitution when there is no conflict with a general state law.....	3
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	n/a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fins. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043.....	2
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 35.....	1,4
<i>Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 279, 2006 -Ohio- 6422.....	2,3
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville RR. Co. v. Commrs. Of Clinton Cty.</i> (1852), 1 Ohio St. 77.....	3
<i>City of Canton v. State of Ohio</i> 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005.....	4
<i>Fondessy Ents., Inc. v. Oregon</i> (1986), 23 Ohio St.3d 213.....	2, 5
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron,</i> -- N.E.2d --, 2008-Ohio-270.....	2
<i>State ex rel. Shkurti v. Withrow</i> (1987), 32 Ohio St.3d 424.....	3
<i>Struthers v. Soko</i> (1923), 108 Ohio St. 263.....	5
<i>Village of West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> (1965), 1 Ohio St.2d 113.....	5

STATUTES

R.C. § 9.68.....	passim
------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio Const. Section 4, Article I.....	1, 4
Ohio Const. Section 3, ArticleXVIII.....	1
